
INVITATION FOR BID 

Page 3a of 24 
Amendment I 

;�hiu� MELiNoiic:�P.E. 
06/22/2022

DATE 
General Manager (A) 'r

DATE ISSUED: 

BID FOR: 

SPECIFICATION: 

DESTINATION: 

06/28/2022 
07/05/2022 

Rugged Tablets 

See Attached 

See Attached 

ISSUING OFFICE: 
Guam Power Authority 
1s1. Floor, Room 101 
Procurement Management Materials Supply 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913 

BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-045-22 

REQUIRED DELIVERY DATE: *120 Days After Receipt of Order (ARO} 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
INDICATE WHETHER: INDIVIDUAL 

INCORPORATED IN: 

PARTNERSHIP CORPORATION 

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later lhan {Time) 2:00 P.M. 
Date: <07/2012022 and shall be publicly opened. Biel submitted after the lime and date specified above 
shall be rejected. See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details. 

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services al the price stated opposite 
the respechve items listed oo the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and eva•uating this and olher bids. and other considerations. the 
undersigned agrees that th;s bid remain firm and irrevocable wrthin one hu�dred twenty ( 120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the nems which prices are quoted. 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BJD: 

AWARD: CONTRACT NO.:---- AMOUNT: ______ DATE:-----

ITEM NO(S).AWARDED: __________________ _

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.   DATE
General Manager  

SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

30793 $102,760.00

Line item 1.0; Rugged Tablets; 28 Each

12/6/2022
for

Chairman / President

12/22/2022



GPA-045-22, Rugged Tablets  Page 1 of 3 
S.Tainatongo 

 
 
 

   July 12, 2022 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO.: I 
 

TO 
 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-045-22 
 

FOR 
 

RUGGED TABLETS 
 

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following response, and change to inquiries received from Bidder 
No. 2 dated July 05, 2022 and July 08, 2022, Bidder No. 3 dated July 06, 2022.  

 

CHANGES:  
1. Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 2:00 P.M., Wednesday, July 13, 2022 TO NOW READ 2:00 P.M. Wednesday    
              July 20, 2022. 

 
2. REMOVE Page 3, 4, 5 and 6 of 24 and REPLACE with Page 3a, 4a, 5a and 6a of 24 (see attached) 
 

 
Bidder No.: 2 dated 07/05/2022 and 07/08/2022: 
QUESTION: 

1. Could we possible request for an extension/rescheduling for the Bid Opening date for GPA-045-22  
            “Rugged Tablets” to July 20, 2022 vice July 13, 2022? 
 
ANSWER: 

              Kindly see CHANGES 1 above. 

 

QUESTION: 

 

2. In regards to the requirement found on page 4, specifications “A.13-Battery”, the required specification is:  

90Whr, 2-cell, 3 year Limited Hardware Warranty Lithium Ion Battery. 

 



GPA-045-22, Rugged Tablets Page 2 of 3 
S.Tainatongo

However, based on the reference Make/Model, “Dell latitude 7220 Rugged Extreme Tablet”, the only 

available options are: 

a) 34Whr, 2-cell, Lithium Ion Battery

b) 34Whr, 2-cell, Lithium Ion Battery, 3 year Warranty

 Would the available options be technically acceptable because the “90Whr, 2-cell, 3 year Limited Warranty 

 Lithium Ion Battery” is not an available option for the referenced Make/Model? 

ANSWER: 

  Kindly refer to CHANGE 2 above. 

Bidder No.: 3 dated 07/06/2022: 
QUESTION: 

1. Relative to the above-referenced Invitation for Bid (IFB), Bidder No.: 3 submits the following questions:

1. Relative to Bid Item No. 1.0, 13-Battery, specifications for the battery indicate “90Whr, 2-cell.”  This 
configuration is not available for the reference model Dell Latitude 7220 Rugged Extreme Tablet.  The 
only configuration available for this model is a 34Whr, 2-cell battery.  Will GPA accept a 34Whr, 2-cell 
battery? 

ANSWER: 

 Kindly refer to CHANGE 2 above. 

QUESTION: 

2. Relative to Bid Item No. 1.0, A17-Keyboard, specification for the keyboard indicate “P-65 rated.”

Please confirm “P-65” is meant to read as “IP-65.”

ANSWER: 

  Kindly see CHANGES 2 above. 

QUESTION: 

3. Relative to Bid Item No. 1.0, Delivery Requirement, indicates “14 weeks after Receipt of Order (ARO).”

We request that GPA extend the timeframe to 120 days due to the COVID-19 impact on manufacturer

production and airline shipments.

ANSWER: 

  Kindly see CHANGES 2 above. 



GPA-045-22, Rugged Tablets Page 3 of 3 
S.Tainatongo

QUESTION: 

4. We respectfully request a two-week extension in the bid submission deadline to allow for adequate bid

preparation time upon receipt of GPA-s responses to the above.

ANSWER: 

  Kindly see CHANGES 1 above. 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 

General Manager 

for




